Deepak Lekhi, an employee working in the 
technical position of Hilti project at Biratnagar 
Metropolitan City-12 under the Safe Housing 
Project, was also honoured with a cash prize of 
Rs 5,000 and a letter of appreciation.
Likewise, a cheque of Rs 25,000/‌- (Twenty-
Five-Thousand) each was handed over to 
Shree Durga Secondary School at Garamani 
in Birtamode-9 and Shree Himali Secondary 
School at Laxmipur in Kankai-8 for the 
education support of visually impaired children. 
Chief Guest Mr. Gopal Kumar Basnet, Mayor 
of Birtamod Municipality Mr.